# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Lawrence A Hillegonds	11/07/2006
Mark Shurhay	11/07/2006
Roger D Segroves	11/07/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Panduit Corp.	
Street Address:	17301 South Ridgeland Avenue	
City:	Tinley Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60477	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11550874

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (708)614-8344

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7085321800 Phone: Email: mla@panduit.com

Aimee E. McVady c/o Panduit Corp. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 17301 South Ridgeland Avenue

Address Line 2: Legal Dept. - TP12

Address Line 4: Tinley Park, ILLINOIS 60477

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LCB504
	ll .

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Aimee E. McVady

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment-LCB504#page1.tif

**REEL: 018496 FRAME: 0267** 

**PATENT** 500176064

source=Assignment-LCB504#page2.tif source=Assignment-LCB504#page3.tif source=Assignment-LCB504#page4.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Lawrence A. Hillegonds, residing at 2504 Riivendell Drive, New Lenox, in the County of Will, State of Illinois 60451; Mark Shurhay, residing at 10546 Essex Street, Westchester, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois 60154; and Roger D. Segroves, residing at 2515 Lakeridge Drive, Lockport, in the County of Will, State of Illinois 60441, depose and say that we are citizens of the United States of America and have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

METAL TIE TOOL WITH ROTARY GRIPPER AND BALL SETTING DEVICE identified as Panduit Corp. Legal Department Case No. LCB504 and described in a patent application filed October 19, 2006. Serial No. 11/550,874 , which claims priority to Serial No. 60/728.530. filed on October 20, 2005. preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore: and

WHEREAS. Panduit Corp., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal office and place of business at 17301 Ridgeland Avenue, Tinley Park, Illinois 60477, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, and in, to and under Letters Patent or Design Registration therefore in the United States and all other countries:

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT KNOWN THAT, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention or inventions, and in, to

and under the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and for patents, utility models and other industrial property in all other countries for the above-entitled invention or inventions, including any and all priority rights or dates pursuant to the provisions of any International Convention for the protection of industrial property; and in, to and under all Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention or inventions in the United States and all other countries, and in, to and under all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and covenant that we have the full right so to do: and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all United States Letters Patent on the invention or inventions included herein to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest, and we authorize said ASSIGNEE to file applications for patents, utility models and other industrial property based on said invention or inventions in ASSIGNEE's name and to claim the above identified priority rights or dates.

We further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives or agents all facts and information known or available to us respecting said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested, testify in any interference or other legal proceedings: execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers, including original, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, depositions, etc., and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention or inventions, in the United States and all other countries.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 11	have hereunto set my hand and seal.
(L)	Lawrence A. Hillogonds
Sign	ned this day of
State of Illinois ) SS County of Wice	
hereby certify that <u>Lawrence A. Hillegon</u> person whose name is subscribed to the f	c in and for the State and County aforesaid, do ds personally known to me to be the same oregoing instrument, appeared before me this signed, scaled and delivered the same instrument and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have day of	hereunto set my hand and notarial scal this
SEAL BRETT J. PUTNAM  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 45-2009	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have be	reunto set my hand and seal.
(L.S	Mark Shurhay
Sig	ned this $\frac{2^{\frac{17}{4}}}{2}$ day of $\frac{\text{Nove meter}}{2}$ . 2006.
State of Illinois ) (SS) (County of W/W)	
hereby certify that Mark Shurhay personame is subscribed to the foregoing instr	e in and for the State and County aforesaid, do ally known to me to be the same person whose ament, appeared before me this day in person and delivered the same instrument as his free ses therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have day of	hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this Z
SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL BRETT J. PUTNAM NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINGIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4-5-2009	Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and seal.
(L.S.) Xn D. Or
Roger D. Segroves
Signed this 7th day of Notother, 2006.
State of Illinois )
County of Will )

I. the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Roger D. Segroves</u> personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

day of November, 2006.

**SEAL** 

OFFICIAL SEAL
BRETT J. PUTNAM
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4-5-2009

4